

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-0628

DARRELL JEFFREY MCCLURE,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

CORTEVA AGRISCIENCE LLC,

Appellee/Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE KEOKUK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

District Court Judge Crystal S. Cronk

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Michael J. Carroll

Michael J. Carroll AT0001311
CARNEY & APPLEBY, P.L.C.
303 Locust Street, Suite 400
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-1770
Telephone: (515) 282-6803
Facsimile: (515) 282-4700
E-mail: mike@carneyappleby.com

/s/ Megan Flynn

Megan Flynn AT0010000
FLYNN LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
2700 Westown Parkway, Suite 200
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: (515) 809-6975
Facsimile: (855) 296-3165
E-mail: megan@flynnlawia.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT-PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | 2 |
| Table of Authorities..... | 4 |
| I. Introduction..... | 6 |
| II. Corteva Asked the District Court to Ignore Plaintiff’s Evidence and It Did | 7 |
| III. Even if the Prima Facie Case Continues to Be Misconstrued— Evidence of Illegal Motivations Prevails Whether at the Prima Facie Stage or Final Stage of the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Analysis..... | 21 |
| IV. Corteva Offers a Federal, Pre-ADAAA Restrictive View of What Constitutes a Disability While Also Arguing for An Unduly Restrictive Interpretation of the Perceived Disability Doctrine | 26 |
| V. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether the Harassment at the Hedrick Plant of Older, Disabled Workers Created a Hostile Work Environment..... | 31 |
| VI. Dehrkoop’s Retaliatory Vendetta Against McClure and His Protected Activity, Culminating in Termination, Creates Fact Issues as To Causation that Should Be Decided by a Jury | 33 |
| VII. Conclusion..... | 36 |
| Cost Certificate/Certificate of Compliance | 37 |
| Certificate of Filing..... | 38 |
| Certificate of Service | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| U.S. Supreme Court | |
| Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn, 552 U.S. 379 (2008)..... | 8,16 |
| Iowa Supreme Court | |
| Feeback v. Swift Pork Company, 988 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2023)..... | 22 |
| Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv., Inc., 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014). | 27-30 |
| Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991)..... | 16 |
| Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC, 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)..... | 31, 34 |
| Hedlund v. State, 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)..... | 7 |
| Valdez v. West Des Moines Cmt. Schs., 992 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2023) | 17 |
| Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co., 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009)... | 7 |
| Iowa Court of Appeals | |
| Salami v. Von Maur, Inc., No. 12-0639, 2013 WL 3864537 (Iowa Ct. App. Jul. 24, 2013)..... | 8, 16 |
| Tekippe v. State, No. 10-0464, 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 214 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)..... | 36 |
